
 

 

 
Date of issue: 20th March 2012 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dodds (Chair), Bains, Carter, Dale-Gough, 

O'Connor, Plimmer, Rasib, Strutton and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 875013 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declaration of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 
2012 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Human Rights Act Statement 
 

5 - 6  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE EASTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

4.   P/00790/020 - 281 High Street, Slough 
 

7 - 22 Upton 

5.   P/02330/001 - Land off Market Lane and North of 
Parlaunt Road, Langley, Slough 
 

23 - 40 Foxborough; 
Langley St 
Mary's 

 
6.   P/08911/006 - 311-313 High Street, Slough 

 
41 - 60 Upton 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7.   Future Planning Monitoring 
 

61 - 68 All 

8.   Appeal Decisions 
 

69 - 72 - 

9.   Members'  Attendance Record 
 

73 - 74 - 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 

 



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 27th February, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dodds (Chair), Bains, Carter (Vice-Chair), O'Connor, 
Plimmer, Rasib, Strutton and Swindlehurst (Arrived at 6.45pm). 
 

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Long 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Dale-Gough 
 

 
PART I 

 

71. Declaration of Interest  
 
None. 
 

72. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th January 2012  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the planning committee held on 11th January 
2012 were approved as a correct record. 
 

73. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

74. Planning Applications  
 
With the agreement of the Chair the order of business was varied to ensure 
that the application where a local member and objector had indicated a wish 
to address the Committee was taken first P/14685/001 46-48 Sussex Place. 
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated. 
 
Resolved – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
reports and the amendment sheet tabled at the meeting. 

 
75. P/01913/007 - 9-10, Chapel Street, Slough  

 

Application: Decision: 

P/01913/001 – 9 - 10, Chapel Street, 
Slough, SL1 1PF.  Erection of 7 
storey building plus basement to 
provide a mixed use development; a) 
Gynasium, Hair Salon/Beauticians 
and sauna / aerobics room at 
basement level b) 334 square metres 
of class A2 offices at ground and first 

Withdrawn by Applicant. 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Planning Committee - 27.02.12 

 

floor level c) 10 No. x one bedroom 
flats and 15 No. bedsit flats on five 
upper level together with on site cycle 
and refuse storage. 

 
76. P/14685/001 - 46-48, Sussex Place, Slough  

 

Application Decision 

P/14685/001 – 46 - 48, Sussex Place, 
Slough, SL1 1NR.  Change in the 
shape of the existing hipped and 
pitched roof to a gable end roof, 
erection of 2 No. flat roof rear dormer 
windows, insertion of 2 No. roof lights 
on rear evaluation and 4 No. roof 
lights on front elevation, insertion of 
flank wall windows. 
 
(Councillor Long left the meeting) 

Deferred pending site visit. 

 
77. P/15086/000 - 9-12, Kingfisher Court, Farnham Road, Slough  

 

Application: Decision: 

P/15086/000 – 9 – 12 Kingfisher 
Court, Farnham Road, Slough, SL2 
1JF.  Change of use of existing 
offices (Class B1) to 6 No. one 
bedroom flats and 6 No. two bedroom 
flats (class C3) including the addition 
of balconies to rear elevation and the 
addition of a dormer window to side 
elevation, with associated 
landscaping and bin storage, car 
parking and cycle storage to rear and 
1 No. disabled  parking space to front 
(accessed from service road). 

Approved subject to conditions. 

 
78. S/00680-001 - 23 Mansell Close, Slough  

 

Application: Decision: 

S/00680/001 – 23 Mansel Close, 
Slough, SL2 5UG.  Erection of a two 
storey three bedroom attached 
dwelling incorporating a single storey 
side and rear projections with pitched 
roof, laying out of 2 No. Car parking 
spaces with adjacent grass verge. 

Approved subject to conditions. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

Planning Committee - 27.02.12 

 

79. P/04489/004 - 8, Buckingham Avenue, Slough  
 

Application: Decision: 

P/04489/004 – 8, Buckingham 
Avenue, Slough, SL1 4RA.  Erection 
of additional plant within screened 
compound (comprising 2 No. single 
storey pump buildings, 2 No. single 
storey high voltage switch room and 1 
No. single storey chiller building). 

Approved subject to conditions. 

 
80. Appeal Decisions  

 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

81. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

Chair 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.35 pm and closed at 7.55 pm) 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



20
th
 June 2011 
[...]
use 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

EW Edward Wilson 

HB Hayley Butcher  

CS Chris Smyth 

RK Roger Kirkham 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

PS Paul Stimpson  

JD Jonathan Dymond 

GB Greg Bird 

 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/00790/020 
Registration Date: 01-Feb-2012 Ward: Upton 
Officer: Mr Smyth Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
2nd May 2012 

    
Applicant: Oakriver Ltd 
  
Agent: Mr. Robert Farr, DLP Design Ltd 8, Goldington Road, Bedford, MK40 3LG 
  
Location: 281, High Street, Slough, SL1 1BD 
  
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE OF FIRST FLOOR AND SECOND FLOOR FROM B1 

OFFICE TO C3 RESIDENTIAL USE TOGETHER WITH CONSTRUCTION 
OF A THIRD FLOOR TO PROVIDE A TOTAL OF 14 NO FLATS 
COMPRISING, 2 NO. X 2 BED AND 2 NO. X 1 BED FLATS AT FIRST 
FLOOR LEVEL, 3 NO. X 2 BED FLATS  AND 3 NO. X 1 BED FLAT AT 
SECOND FLOOR LEVEL AND 3 NO. X 2 BED 1 NO. X 1 NO. BED 
FLATS AT THIRD FLOOR LEVEL. CHANGES TO EXTERNAL 
APPEARANCE INCLUDING EXISTING FENESTRATION IN ALL 
ELEVATIONS. THE INSTALLATION OF OREIL BAY WINDOWS WITHIN 
THE WESTERN FLANK WALL AT FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR 
LEVELS AND INSTALLATION OF BALCONIES . REMOVAL OF 
EXISTING EXTERNAL FIRE ESCAPE STAIR AND REPLACEMENT 
WITH NEW EXTERNAL ESCAPE STAIR. INSTALLATION OF 
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS FROM HIGH. CONSTRUCTIONS OF AN 
EXTERNAL REFUSE STORE. 

 
Recommendation:  Delegate to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 7



 

 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 Given the site’s history, the proposals are considered acceptable in principle 

subject to some detailed changes to the internal layout to achieve a design 
which reduces the potential for the direct overlooking of neighbouring land 
from some of the flats. It is therefore recommended that the application be 
delegated to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects for resolution of 
outstanding design matters, finalising conditions and final determination. 
 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 The proposal is for, “Change of use of first floor and second floor from B1 

office to C3 residential use together with construction of a third floor to provide 
a total of 14 no flats comprising, 2 no. x 2 bed and 2 no. x 1 bed flats at first 
floor level, 3 no. x 2 bed flats and 3 no. x 1 bed flat at second floor level and 3 
no. x 2 bed 1 no. x 1 no. bed flats at third floor level. Changes to external 
appearance including existing fenestration in all elevations. The installation of 
oreil bay windows within the western flank wall at first and second floor levels 
and installation of balconies . Removal of existing external fire escape stair 
and replacement with new external escape stair. Installation of pedestrian 
access from High Street. Construction of an external refuse store. 
 

2.2 This is an application for full planning permission. The application is 
accompanied by full plans showing existing and proposed elevations and floor 
plans and a design and access statement. 
 

2.3 Pedestrian access is provided onto High Street, but access is also provided to 
the rear via an external staircase to the centre/rear of the building, leading to 
first floor level.  This provides access to the rear bin store. The existing rear 
escape stair is to be removed and replaced by a new external stair leading to 
the first floor level only. Part of the first floor is retained as retail storage 
space. It is proposed to enhance the external appearance of the existing High 
Street elevations by replacing the existing cladding with a mix of brick and 
render. The additional floor will be set back from the High Street frontage to 
line through with the existing first and second floors. This floor will be finis
[...]
c house & ancillary space on 
ground floor & first floors, two residential flats at second floor level plus 
installation of new shopfront and demolish rear store, (amended plans 
received 27.05.97). Approved 29th May 1997. 
 
P/00790/016. Retention of public house to ground and first floors, conversion 
of second floor to residential and erection of third floor and fourth floor 
mansard roof onto existing building plus 5 storey rear extension to create a 
total of 25 no. flats comprising 23 no. two bed and 2 no. one bed flats. 
Withdrawn by applicant. 
 
P/00790/017. Erection of two additional floors above the existing building and 
conversion of 2nd floor of existing building to provide residential 
accommodation. Erection of rear block providing four floors of residential 
accommodation above a vehicle access. Total accommodation 20 no. flats 

Page 9



 

comprising 16 no. two bedroom and 4 no. X one bedroom flats. Retention of 
Class A4 public house on ground and first floors. Refused 04/07/2006.  
 
P/00790/018. Erection of a third floor above existing building, erection of first 
and second floor side extension to eastern elevation, installation of first floor 
windows in eastern and western flank wall elevations. Conversion of extended 
building to provide 14 no. flats at first second and third floors comprising 3 no. 
X one bed and 11 no. X two bed flats. Refused 31/12/2007.  
 

4.2 In the Officer’s report relating to P/00790/018,  it is stated that: “this current 
planning application represents a much reduced scale of development. Only 
one additional floor is now being proposed above the existing building and the 
previously proposed rear extension has been removed. The level of 
development now being proposed represents a more realistic proposal” and 
was being recommended for approval subject to completion of a S106 
Agreement requiring that: 
 
Prior to the commencement of development the developer shall enter into an 
Agreement under Section 278 of the Highways Act to facilitate, prior to the 
first occupation,  construction of an extension to the existing rear service road 
(Grove Parade) within the application site to fully adoptable standards and to 
offer up the completed section of road as public highway. 
 

4.3 The developer failed to agree terms and the application was refused on the 
following grounds: 
 
The applicant has failed to provide adequate provision for servicing of the site. 
This lack of servicing improvements will lead to an intensification of the 
existing substandard servicing arrangements which will not be permitted. The 
development is therefore contrary to Core Policy 7 of the Local Development 
Framework Core Strategy 2006-2026 Submission Document, dated 
November 2007. 
 
A holding objection is raised on the grounds that the developer has failed to 
enter into an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the formal agreement from the 
developer to enter into a further Agreement under Section 278 of the 
Highways Act for the construction and adoption of an extension to the existing 
rear service road (Grove Parade) within the red line application site contrary 
to Policy T14 of The Adopted Local Plan for Slough 2004. 
 

4.4 The applicant lodged an appeal to the Secretary of State which was heard by 
way of a public inquiry on 17th September 2008. 
 

4.5 P/00790/019. Change of use of part first floor and second floor from B1 office 
to C3 residential use together with construction of a third floor to provide a 
total of 14 no flats comprising, 2 no. x 2 bed and 2 no. x 1 bed flats at first 
floor level, 2 no. x 2 bed flats 3 no. x 1 bed flat at second floor level and 2 no. 
x 1 bed 1 no. x 2 bed flats at third floor level plus 2 no. x 2 bed duplex flats at 
second and third floor levels. Changes to external appearance including 
existing fenestration in all elevations and the installation of oreil bay windows 
within the western flank wall at first and second floor levels. Removal of 

Page 10



 

existing external fire escape stair and replacement with new external escape 
stair. Installation of pedestrian access from high. Constructions of an external 
refuse store. Approved 15th July 2010. 

  
5.0 Neighbour Notification 

 
5.1 261 – 275, 279, 283, 283A, 285, 285A, 238 – 256 High Street 

Telephone Exchange, Wellington Street 
Slough Town Centre Business Initiative 
Slough Retailers Group 
Thames Valley Police 
 
Notice placed in local press 
Notices placed on site                                                                                                                                           
 
NO OBJECTIONS RECEIVED 
 

6.0 Consultation 
 

6.1 Transport and Highways  
No consultations were carried out on the current planning application given 
the similarities between the current and previous planning application. In 
respect of the previous planning application, the following comments were 
received: 
 
“As you will be aware this site has been subject to several earlier applications 
and a public inquiry. The outcome of the public inquiry was in favour of the 
applicant and concluded the building could be serviced from Slough High 
Street and that the Council were not in a position to secure the construction 
and dedication of the rear service road. 
 
As application /019 is very similar to the previous application the outcome of 
the public inquiry must be respected. Therefore I confirm I have no objections 
to the application as submitted”.  
 
Existing situation 
 
The site is accessed via Grove Parade service road. Grove Parade is 4.1 
metres in width with a service margin on the north side. Waiting restrictions of 
no parking mon-sat 8am-6pm operate on Grove Parade. 
 
The junction of Grove Parade and Wexham Road conform to current sight line 
requirements. At this junction Grove Parade has recently been widened in 
accordance with approved road widening scheme.
[...]
laces set out in Safer Places- the Planning System and 
Crime Prevention (ODPM/Home Office, 2003). Further advice on ‘Secured by 
Design’ principles is available from the Police.  
  

6.3 Thames Water 
 
Thames Water have provided no comments on this application, but 
responded previously as follows: 
 
Waste Comments 
Thames Water would advise that with regard to sewerage infrastructure we 
would not have any objection to the above planning application. 
 
Water Comments 
On the basis of information provided, Thames Water would advise that with 
regard to water infrastructure we would not have any objection to the above 
planning application.  
 

6.4 Conservation Adviser 
 
Given the similarities between this application and the previous one, the 
Conservation Officer has not been re-consulted. However, the previous 
comments apply: 
 
In respect of the previous similar application the Conservation Adviser 
commented: While in many ways an improvement in terms of impact on the 
High Street it would be better if the new third floor is set back further. This 
would improve the visual impact and quality and at the same time provide 
proper balconies for the frontage flats which would profit from fine views 
south. It might result in relocation of the lift but I would have thought this a fair 
price to pay as these front flats would be the premium ones. 
 
These changes are incorporated into the revised scheme. 
 

  
 PART B: PLANNING APPRAISAL 
  
  
7.0 Policy Background 
  

The site is not a Local Plan Proposal site. It is located within the Town Centre 
Commercial Core Area and within the secondary shopping frontage. 
 

• Planning Policy Statement 1 

• Planning Policy Statement 3 
 

Page 14



 

• Slough Local Development Framework, Core Strategy, (2006 – 2026) 
Development Plan Document December 2008  

 
      Core Policy 3 (Housing Distribution) 

Core Policy 4 (Type of Housing) 
Core Policy 7 (Transport)  
Core Policy 8 (Sustainability and the Environme
[...]
controlled.  The condition shall be reworded as follows:  
A maximum of three storage containers shall be kept of the land for the storage of feed 
and other items  ancilliary to the horse fair and shall be perminantly stationed with in the 
bunded area of the site and screened from the publiclly accesable areas.   
 
REASON: In order protect the amenities of the area and the Green Belt to comply with 
Core Policies 2 and 8 of The Slough Local Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006-
2026 Development Plan Document.  
 

        NO CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6 
P/08911/006 – 311-313, High Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1BD 
 

Amended plans have been received but further negotiations are required with regards to 
the configuration of the third floor flats 
 

        NO CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
 
 

Page 28



  Applic. No: P/02330/001 
Registration 
Date: 

09-Jan-2012 Ward: Foxborough, Langley St. Marys 

Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 
13 week 
date: 

 

    
Applicant: Mr. J Smith 
  
Agent: Mrs. Alison Heine, Heine Planning Consultancy 10, Whitehall Drive, Hartford, 

Northwich, Cheshire, CW8 1SJ 
  
Location: Land off Market Lane and to North of, Parlaunt Road, Langley, Slough, Berks, 

SL3 8AY 
  
Proposal: RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR USE OF LAND FOR GRADING OF 

HORSES / WEEKLY HORSEFAIR AND OCCASIONAL WEEKEND FAIR AND 
RETENTION OF EARTH BUND AND ACCESS TRACK. 

 
Recommendation:  Approve with conditions 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 29



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Having considered the policy background and comments from consultees it 

is recommended that the application be approved subject to conditions.  
 

1.2 This application has been called in by Cllr. Plenty, as there are concerns 
about traffic, horses escaping the field and impacts on neighbours.   

  
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 Retrospective planning permission is sort for the change of use of the yard 

area from gr
[...]
iguration of the third floor flats 
 

        NO CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
 
 

Page 52



  Applic. No: P/08911/006 
Registration Date: 20-Oct-2011 Ward: Upton 
Officer: Ian Hann Applic type: 

13 week 
date: 

Major 
19th January 2012 

    
Applicant: Mr. Rajesh Bajaj 
  
Agent: Mr. Jogo Jutley 17, Gledwood Crescent, Hayes, Middlesex, UB4 0AX 
  
Location: 311-313, High Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1BD 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF FOUR STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND NEW THIRD 

FLOOR WITHIN MANSARD ROOF, TO PROVIDE ENLARGED 
COMMERCIAL FLOOR SPACE AT GROUND FLOOR AND 10 NO. X 
TWO BED FLATS AND 1 NO. X ONE BED FLAT ABOVE AND 1 NO. 
STUDIO FLAT 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Head of Planning Policy and Projects 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 53



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 The proposals are considered acceptable in principle, subject to some 

detailed changes to the internal layout to achieve a design which reduces the 
potential for the direct overlooking of neighbouring land from some of the flats. 
It is therefore recommended that the application be delegated to the Head of 
Planning Policy and Projects for resolution of outstanding design matters, 
finalising conditions and final determination. 
 

1.2 This application is to be determined by the Planning Committee as it forms a 
major development.   
 

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 Planning Permission is sought for the erection of a four storey rear extension 

and a new third floor on top of the existing roof within a mansard roof, to 
provide an enlarged commercial floor area at ground floor level 10 two 
bedroom flats, 1 one bedroom flat and 1 studio flat in a part conversion / part 
new build scheme.     
 

2.2 The proposed extension would have a depth of 19.5m and a width of 9.8m at 
first and second floor level and a new third floor measuring a depth of 29m 
and width of 10.3m.  The new third floor would be set back by 1.2m from the 
front elevation of the building a
[...]
                    
CONTACT OFFICER:   Paul Stimpson 

Head of Planning Policy & Projects 
   01753 87 5820 

       
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION  

 
FUTURE PLANNING MONITORING  

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of the report is to consult Members on the way in which they would 
like to see monitoring carried out in the future. 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Committee is requested to note the future arrangements for planning 
monitoring in Slough.  
 

3 Community Strategy Priorities  
 

3.1 The Local Development Framework is an important spatial element of the 
Community Strategy and will help to contribute to the following emerging 
priorities: 

 

• A Cleaner, Greener place to Live, Work and Play 

• Prosperity for All   

 
4 Other Implications 

 
(a) Risk Management  
 There are no specific issues directly arising from this report 
 

(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
It is considered that there are unlikely to be any significant implications in relation 
to the Human Rights Act.  

 

(c) Equalities Impact Assessment   
 
An Equalities Impact Assessment is not necessary as it is not a policy document 
it is for general information only. 
 

(d) Workforce  
 

There are no workforce issues arising from this report.  
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 79



 

5 Supporting Information 
 

Introduction 
 
5.1 At Planning Committee on 1st December 2011, it was resolved that the potential 

reporting options to produce and publish future monitoring reports be presented 
at a future Planning Committee. 
 

5.2 Members may recall from the previous committee report that as result of the 
Localism Act there is no longer a requirement to submit an Annual Monitoring 
Report (AMR) to the Secretary of State, but there is still a statutory duty to 
produce reports and make them available on the website for members of the 
community. 

 
5.3 As a result the Council now has more flexibility to decide what it monitors, taking 

into account what will be of most useful to Members and what is likely to be of 
most interest to the public. 
 

5.4 There is, however, still a statutory requirement to monitor a number of indicators 
which are published on a “Single Data List” of returns that have to be made to the 
government.  
 
The Single Data List Requirements 

 
5.5 The Single Data List is a catalogue of all the data that local councils have to  

submit to central government in a given year. This contains many things that are 
not related to planning. 
 

5.6 The main reason for creating the Single Data List was to make it easier for local 
authorities to know what needs to be monitored and what information has to be 
gathered. 
  

5.7 The current list was published in July for the 2011-12 period. A new version will 
be produced this year which may include minor changes and additional indicators 
relating to things like Neighbourhood Planning and the Community Infrastructure 
Levy in future years. 
 

5.8 In appendix A there is a list of all the indicators that are currently required to be 
monitored from the single data list produced by the government.  Although the 
Council will have to monitor all of these items, it does not have to include them all 
in the new Monitoring Report, as explained below.  

 
Annual Monitoring Report 

 
5.9 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) required all Councils to 

prepare an Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) at the end of each financial year and 
submit it to the Secretary of State for approval the following December. The 
Localism Act removes this statutory requirement. There is still a statutory duty to 
prepare a Monitoring Report for local people but they don’t have to be submitted 
to the Secretary of State.  As a result the Council now has the flexibility to decide 
what goes into the report which would be published on the website.  
 
 
 

Page 80



 

5.10 Under the old system AMRs covered the financial year but were not submitted 
un
[...]
he 
enforcement system. 

 
Minerals and Waste Planning 
 
5.20 Minerals and Waste indicators will now be incorporated into our Annual 

Monitoring Reports. Prior to this monitoring of Minerals and Waste was carried 
out by the Joint Strategic Planning Unit which has now closed as a result of the 
budget saving process. 

 
6 Conclusion 
 
 Members note the arrangements for planning monitoring and the indicators to be 

included in future AMR’s. 
 
7      Background Papers 
 

‘1’  Slough Annual Monitoring Report 2010/2011 
 ‘2’ Planning Committee Report 01/12/2011 

 

Page 82



 

 
Appendix A- List of indicators from the Single Data List 
 

Indicator Description Frequency  
Report in future 

AMR 

House Building Return 
(P2) 

Number of new 
dwellings started, 
split into private 
enterprise, RSL, 

LA tenures 

Quarterly No 

Housing Flows 
Reconciliation Form 

(HFR) 

Net supply of 
housing 

Annual No 

Housing Flows 
Reconciliation Form 

(HFR) 

House building 
completions by 

tenure Annual No 

Housing Flows 
Reconciliation Form 

(HFR) 

Conversions by 
tenure 

Annual No 

Housing Flows 
Reconciliation Form 

(HFR) 

Changes of use 
by tenure 

Annual No 

Housing Flows 
Reconciliation Form 

(HFR) 

Demolitions by 
tenure 

Annual No 

Count of gypsy and 
traveller caravans 

Pitches by 
whether 

residential or 
transit - socially 
rented sites only Every 6 months No 

Count of gypsy and 
traveller caravans 

Caravan capacity 
- socially rented 

sites only 

Every 6 months No 

Annual Green Belt 
(AGB1) return 

Area of Green 
Belt land in each 
local authority 

area Annual No 

 General Development 
Control statistical returns 

Planning 
applications 

Quarterly 

Yes 

 General Development 
Control statistical returns 

Number of 
planning 

decisions, broken 
down by type of 
development 

Quarterly 

No 

Page 83



 

General Development 
Control statistical returns 

Applications 
granted 

Quarterly 

Yes 

 General Development 
Control s
[...]
 
 

 

Page 90



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
1
/1
2
 

P
L
A
N
N
IN
G
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 

 
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 
2
0
/0
6
/2
0
1
1
 

0
2
/0
8
/2
0
1
1
 

0
8
/0
9
/1
1
 

2
5
/1
0
/2
0
1
1
 

0
1
/1
2
/2
0
1
1
 

1
1
/0
1
/1
2
 

2
7
/0
2
/1
2
 

2
8
/0
3
/1
2
 
1
0
/0
5
/1
2
 

B
a
in
s
  

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

C
a
rt
e
r 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

D
a
le
-G
o
u
g
h
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

 
 

D
o
d
d
s
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

O
’C
o
n
n
o
r 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

P
lim

m
e
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

R
a
s
ib
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

S
tr
u
tt
o
n
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 6
.3
3
p
m
) 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 6
.3
5
p
m
) 

P
 

P
 

 
 

S
w
in
d
le
h
u
rs
t 

P
 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 6
.4
0
p
m
) 

P
 

P
 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 7
p
m
) 

P
 

P
* 
(f
ro
m
 6
.4
5
p
m
) 

 
 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m

e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
=
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

 
A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

  

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2012
	3 Human Rights Act Statement
	4 P/00790/020 - 281 High Street, Slough
	Amendments 28-03-12

	5 P/02330/001 - Land off Market Lane and North of Parlaunt Road, Langley, Slough
	Amendments 28-03-12

	6 P/08911/006 - 311-313 High Street, Slough
	Amendments 28-03-12

	7 Future Planning Monitoring
	8 Appeal Decisions
	9 Members' Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 28th March, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dodds (Chair), Bains, Carter (Vice-Chair), Dale-Gough, 
Plimmer and Strutton 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors  Abe, Buchanan and Plenty 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Rasib 
 

 
PART I 

 
82. Declaration of Interest  

 
Agenda item 5, P/02330/001 - Councillor Plimmer declared that he had 
previously dealt with case work relating to land off Market Lane and North of 
Parlaunt Road, Langley, Slough, in respect of the trading standards and 
animal welfare associated with the travelling fair which took place on the land.  
Councillor Plimmer stated that he had no involvement with the planning 
application for the site. 
 

83. Minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2012  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the planning held on 27th February 2012 were 
approved as a correct record.   
 
Members were informed that planning application P/14685/001: 46 - 48 
Sussex Place, Slough, which had been deferred for a site visit at the meeting 
on 27 February 2011, had been withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

84. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

85. Amendment Sheet  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated.  Committee 
Members were given the opportunity to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Resolved – That the decision be taken in respect of the planning applications 
as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information set out in the 
amendment sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any further 
amendments and conditions as agreed by the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Planning Committee - 28.03.12 

 

86. P/00790/020 - 281 High Street, Slough  
 

Application: Decision: 

P/00790/020 – Change of use of first 
floor and second floor from B1 office 
to C3 residential use together with 
construction of a third floor to approve 
a total of 14 no. flats.  Changes to 
external appearance including 
existing fenestration in all elevations.  
The installation of oriel bay windows 
within the western flank wall at first 
and second floor levels and 
installation of balconies.  Removal of 
existing internal fire escape stair and 
replacement with new external 
escape stair.  Installation of 
pedestrian access from high.  
Constructions of an external refuse 
store.  

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects. 

 
87. P/08911/006 - 311-313 High Street, Slough  

 

Application: Decision: 

P/08911/006 – 311 – 313, High 
Street, High Street, Slough. Erection 
of four storey rear extension and new 
third floor within mansard roof, to 
provide enlarged commercial floor 
space at ground floor and 10 no. x 
two bed flats and 1 no. x one bed flat 
above and 1 no. studio flat. 

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects. 

 
88. P/02330/001 - Land off Market Lane and North of Parlaunt Road, Langley, 

Slough  
 

Application: Decision: 

P/02330/001 – Land off Market Lane 
and to North of, Parlaunt Road, 
Slough. Retrospective Application for 
use of land for grading of 
horses/weekly horse fair and 
occasional weekend fair and retention 
of earth bund and access track. 

Approved subject to conditions and to 
include additional conditions covering 
lorry turning, containment of horses 
within the yard area, if required, 
painting of shipping containers and 
removal of the word “permanent” from 
condition 15 relating to external 
lighting. 

 
Councillors Abe, Buchanan and Plenty addressed the Committee with regard 
to the above planning application. 
 



 

Planning Committee - 28.03.12 

 

89. Future Planning Monitoring  
 
At Planning Committee on 1st December 2011, it was resolved that the 
potential reporting options to produce and publish future monitoring reports be 
presented at a future Planning Committee. 
 
Members were reminded that as a result of the Localism Act 2011, although 
there was no longer a requirement to submit an Annual Monitoring Report 
(AMR) to the Secretary of State, there was still a statutory duty to produce 
reports and make them available on the website for members of the 
community. 
 
As a result the Council now had more flexibility to decide what it monitored, 
taking into account what would be most useful to Members and what was 
likely to be of most interest to the public. 
 
Members were advised of topics and indicators likely to be included for future 
reporting. 
 
Resolved - That the future arrangements for planning monitoring be noted. 
 

90. Appeal Decisions  
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

91. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

92. Vote of Thanks  
 
It was noted that Councillor Dodds would not be seeking re-appointment in 
the forthcoming local elections.  Members placed on record their thanks to 
Councillor Dodds for her work on the Committee over the years and wished 
her well for the future. 
 

93. Any Other Business  
 
Councillor Dale-Gough raised the issue of the number of takeaways in the 
Borough and whether controls could be put in place limiting the number of 
such venues in the Borough. It was agreed that Officers would look into the 
matter further and prepare a report on the issue, for consideration at a future 
planning committee. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.45 pm and closed at 8.30 pm) 


